SECTION XI LISTED ON: 06.09.2013

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Court No. 3
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION Item No. 50

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) NO. 25551-25552 OF 2012 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

SATISH CHAND & ANR. ETC.

... PETITIONERS

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. & ORS.

... RESPONDENTS

## OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 10.09.2012, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order: "Issue notice returnable in twelve weeks.

Dasti, in addition to the ordinary process, is permitted."

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to all the four respondents (common) on 19.09.2012 through registered A.D. Post as well as Dasti in addition was also issued through the Counsel for the Petitioner on 19.09.2012. Mr. Ravindra Kumar, Advocate has on 22.03.2013 put in appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 4 but has not filed Counter Affidavit so far.

It is submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has on 10.12.2012 filed affidavit of dasti service on behalf of all the respondents stating therein that notice have been served on all the respondents.

Hence, service of show cause notice is complete by way of dasti service.

Thereafter, the matter was listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar on 04.01.2013, when the following order was passed:

"Respondents reported to be duly served through dasti but none appeared.

No further steps required to be taken in the matter. It be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules."

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

Dated this the 3rd day of September, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. Prashant Kumar, Advocate

Mr. Ravindra Kumar, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR